

BOROUGH COUNCIL MEETING  
BOROUGH HALL – 7:00 P.M.  
June 12, 2023

1. Meeting called to Order and Statement of Compliance with Open Public Meetings Act by Mayor Neff
2. Salute to the Flag
3. Moment of Silence
4. Roll Call
5. Communications: Dog and Cat Licensure issues, potential to increase fines for non-compliance.
6. **Ordinance Public Hearing: 870-23**

**BOND ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR VARIOUS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS AND THE ACQUISITION OF VARIOUS CAPITAL EQUIPMENT, APPROPRIATING \$1,139,990 THEREFOR AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$925,000 BONDS AND NOTES TO FINANCE A PORTION OF THE COSTS THEREOF, AUTHORIZED IN AND BY THE BOROUGH OF LITTLE SILVER, IN THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY.**

**Advertised in the TRT on June 1, 2023**

Motion to open hearing:

Second:  
VOTE:

c) Mayor declares the hearing open.  
Council and Public Discussion

d) Motion hearing be closed.  
Second:  
VOTE:

e) Mayor declares hearing closed.

f) Motion to approve on second and final reading and to advertise in accordance with law.

Motion:  
Second:  
Roll Call:

7. Brief remarks on the agenda from members of the Public.

8. REPORTS OF COUNCILMEMBERS:

TRAFFIC AND PEDESTRIAN SAFETY,  
PUBLIC WORKS, INFRASTRUCTURE AND  
(Traffic Safety Committee and Municipal Court)

Mr. Brennan  
(Council President)

POLICE AND EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS:  
(Open Space, Capital Projects, Emergency  
Planning, Information Technology and Cyber Security)

Mr. Galante

BUDGET AND INSURANCE (Finance)  
(Shade Tree, Little Silver Schools,  
Little Silver Business Community and CFO)

Mr. Smith

PLANNING AND ZONING, COAH, AND  
TELECOMMUNICATIONS:  
(COAH, Litigation, Planning Board,  
Assessor's Office and Environmental Commission)

Mr. Holzapfel

PERSONNEL  
(Two River Water Reclamation Authority  
Recycling and 100<sup>th</sup> Birthday Celebration Committee)

Mrs. Brannagan

PUBLIC COMMUNICATION AND INFORMATION  
(Shared Services w/ Mayor, Library Trustees,  
Board of Health, Red Bank Regional and Recreation.

Mr. Christensen

Mayor's Report  
(Two River County of Mayors, Monmouth County Commissioners,  
Governor's Office and local legislators, Parker Homestead and  
Shared services in conjunction with Mr. Christensen)

Mayor Neff

Administrator's Report:

Mr. Burke

Old Business.

9. New Business

10. Public Comment

## 11. CONSENT AGENDA

Motion:

Second:

Council and Public discussion:

Roll Call:

1. Resolution: Authorizing the payment of bills
2. Resolution: Authorizing the expenditure of open space fund maintenance expenses by the Borough of Little Silver in the amount of \$195,000.00.
3. Resolution: In support of Assembly bill No. A-4789 supporting an increase in municipal energy tax receipts to offset the increase in local government costs for employee and officer health care and prescription benefits coverage.
4. Resolution: In support of the Borough's New Jersey Department of Transportation grant application under the Local Transportation Projects Fund Safe Grant Program for fiscal year 2023 for various pedestrian safety improvements and enhancements at various locations within the Borough of Little Silver.
5. Resolution: Approving change order #2 for the 2022 Roadway Improvement Program with Z Brothers Concrete Contractor, Sayreville, NJ in the amount of \$7,350.00 for a revised total amount of \$601,662.38
6. Resolution: Approving the refund of a Borough tax account for a 100% disabled veteran exemption for Block 17 Lot 4.38 that has been approved by the tax assessor in the amount of \$10,420.19
7. Resolution: Approving the 2023 salary resolution for all Borough employees that does not include full time law enforcement officers.

Motion:

Second:

Roll Call:

## 12. Adjournment

**BOROUGH OF LITTLE SILVER  
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH**

**BOND ORDINANCE NO. 870-23**

**BOND ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR VARIOUS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS AND THE ACQUISITION OF VARIOUS CAPITAL EQUIPMENT, APPROPRIATING \$1,139,990 THEREFOR AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$925,000 BONDS AND NOTES TO FINANCE A PORTION OF THE COSTS THEREOF, AUTHORIZED IN AND BY THE BOROUGH OF LITTLE SILVER, IN THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY**

BE IT ORDAINED by the BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF LITTLE SILVER, IN THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY (not less than two-thirds of all members thereof affirmatively concurring), AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The improvements described in Section 3 of this bond ordinance are hereby authorized as general improvements to be undertaken in and by the Borough of Little Silver, in the County of Monmouth, New Jersey (the "Borough"). For the improvements or purposes described in Section 3, there is hereby appropriated the sum of \$1,139,990, said sum being inclusive of all appropriations heretofore made therefor, including \$191,990 in grant funds expected to be received from the New Jersey Department of Transportation (NJDOT), and the sum of \$23,000 as the down payment for said purposes as required by the Local Bond Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:2-1 et seq. The down payment is now available by virtue of provision for down payment or for capital improvement purposes in the Capital Improvement Fund of one or more previously adopted budgets.

Section 2. In order to finance the costs of said improvements or purposes not provided for by the application of the down payment, negotiable bonds are hereby authorized to be issued in the principal amount not to exceed \$925,000, pursuant to the Local Bond Law. In anticipation of the issuance of said bonds and to temporarily finance said improvements or purposes, negotiable bond anticipation notes are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to and within the limitations prescribed by the Local Bond Law.

Section 3. (a) The improvements hereby authorized and the purposes for which the obligations are to be issued consist of: (i) various infrastructure improvements, including, but not limited to, improvements to various public roads within the Borough; (ii) various capital acquisitions, including, but not limited to, fire truck apparatus, structural firefighting gear, gas meters/calibration kit, thermal imaging cameras, self-contained breathing apparatus (SCBA), water rescue gear, and various other equipment for the Fire Department; lawn mowers, a tire balancer, concrete mixer, hydraulic floor jacks, and various tools for the Department of Public Works (DPW); a police patrol vehicle, Livescan fingerprint station, and automated external defibrillator (AED) units for the Police Department; scene lighting for 6x6 vehicles, a portable staircase for the rescue vehicle, and portable cots for the Office of Emergency Management (OEM); and (iii) various building improvements, including, but not limited to, prisoner cell upgrades for the Police Department, a garage exhaust system and bathroom upgrade for the DPW, a generator for the Firehouse, and a generator for and various upgrades to the Municipal Building, together with all purposes necessary, incidental or appurtenant thereto, all as shown on and in

accordance with contracts, plans, specifications or requisitions therefor on file with or through the Borough Clerk, as finally approved by the governing body of the Borough.

(b) The estimated maximum amount of bonds or notes to be issued for the improvements or purposes described in Section 3(a) hereof is \$925,000, as stated in Section 2 hereof.

(c) The estimated cost of the improvements or purposes described in Section 3(a) hereof is \$1,139,990, which is equal to the amount of the appropriation herein made therefor. The excess of the appropriation of \$1,139,990 over the estimated maximum amount of bonds or notes to be issued therefor being the amount of said \$23,000 down payment for said purposes, and \$191,990 grant funds expected to be received from the NJDOT for said road improvements.

Section 4. All bond anticipation notes issued hereunder shall mature at such times as may be determined by the chief financial officer of the Borough, provided that no note shall mature later than one (1) year from its date. All notes issued hereunder may be renewed from time to time subject to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:2-8. The notes shall bear interest at such rate or rates and be in such form as may be determined by the chief financial officer, who shall determine all matters in connection with notes issued pursuant to this ordinance, and the chief financial officer's signature upon the notes shall be conclusive evidence as to all such determinations. The chief financial officer is hereby authorized to sell part or all of the notes from time to time at public or private sale and to deliver them to the purchasers thereof upon receipt of payment of the purchase price plus accrued interest from their dates to the date of delivery thereof. The chief financial officer is directed to report in writing to the governing body at the meeting next succeeding the date when any sale or delivery of such notes occurs, such report shall include the amount, the description, the interest rate and the maturity schedule of the notes sold, the price obtained and the name of the purchaser.

Section 5. The following additional matters are hereby determined, declared, recited and stated:

(a) The improvements or purposes described in Section 3 of this bond ordinance are not a current expense and are improvements or purposes that the Borough may lawfully undertake as general improvements, and no part of the cost thereof has been or shall be specially assessed on property specially benefited thereby.

(b) The average period of usefulness of the improvements or purposes, within the limitations of the Local Bond Law and taking into consideration the amount of the obligations authorized for said purposes, according to the reasonable life thereof computed from the date of the bonds authorized by this bond ordinance, is 15.485 years.

(c) The Supplemental Debt Statement required by the Local Bond Law has been duly prepared and filed in the office of the Borough Clerk, and a complete executed duplicate thereof has been filed in the office of the Director of the Division of Local Government Services in the Department of Community Affairs of the State of New Jersey. Such Statement shows that the gross debt of the Borough as defined in the Local Bond Law is increased by the authorization of the bonds and notes provided in this bond ordinance by \$925,000 and the obligations authorized herein will be within all debt limitations prescribed by that Law.

(d) An aggregate amount not exceeding \$150,000 for interest on said obligations, costs of issuing said obligations, engineering costs, legal fees and other items of expense listed in and permitted under N.J.S.A. 40A:2-20 is included as part of the cost of said improvements and is included in the estimated cost indicated herein for said improvements.

(e) To the extent that moneys of the Borough are used to finance, on an interim basis, costs of said improvements or purposes, the Borough reasonably expects such costs to be paid or reimbursed with the proceeds of obligations issued pursuant hereto.

Section 6. The capital budget of the Borough is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith. The resolution in the form promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended capital budget and capital program as approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services is on file with the Borough Clerk and is available there for public inspection.

Section 7. Any grant or similar moneys from time to time received by the Borough for the improvements or purposes described in Section 3 hereof, shall be applied either to direct payment of the cost of the improvements within the appropriation herein authorized or to payment of the obligations issued pursuant to this ordinance. The amount of obligations authorized but not issued hereunder shall be reduced to the extent that such funds are received and so used.

Section 8. The full faith and credit of the Borough are hereby pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and the interest on the obligations authorized by this bond ordinance. The obligations shall be direct, unlimited obligations of the Borough, and, unless paid from other sources, the Borough shall be obligated to levy ad valorem taxes upon all the taxable property within the Borough for the payment of the obligations and the interest thereon without limitation as to rate or amount.

Section 9. This bond ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after the first publication thereof after final adoption, as provided by the Local Bond Law.

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF OPEN SPACE FUND  
MAINTENANCE EXPENSES BY THE BOROUGH OF LITTLE SILVER**

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Little Silver conducted a public hearing concerning Open Space Fund Maintenance Expenses pursuant to the requirements of N.J.S.A. 40:12-15.3 on April 10, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the subject of the hearing was the proposed use of funds for maintenance purposes described in the Open Space Fund Maintenance Expenses list, a copy of which is attached to this resolution; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40:12-15.3 also requires the Mayor and Council to adopt a resolution authorizing the expenditure of funds at least 45 days after the public hearing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Little Silver hereby authorizes the expenditure of funds for the Open Space Fund Maintenance Expenses which appear on the attached list.

## RESOLUTION

BOROUGH OF LITTLE SILVER COUNTY OF MONMOUTH IN SUPPORT OF ASSEMBLY BILL NO. A-4789 SUPPORTING AN INCREASE IN MUNICIPAL ENERGY TAX RECEIPTS PROPERTY TAX RELIEF AID TO OFFSET THE INCREASE IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT COSTS FOR EMPLOYEE HEALTH CARE AND PRESCRIPTION BENEFITS COVERAGE

WHEREAS, Assembly Bill No. A-4789 which supports an offset to the increase in local government costs for employee health care and prescription benefits by an equivalent increase in municipal energy tax receipts property tax relief aid is being considered for adoption by the New Jersey State Assembly; and,

WHEREAS, this bill provides that, in the event that a municipality, due to an annual rate increase, is required to increase the amount it expends from the prior year to provide health care and prescription benefits coverage to its officers and employees, the State will increase the amount of annual aid distributed to the municipality under the "Energy Tax Receipts Property Tax Relief Act," P.L.1997, c.167 (C.52:27D-438 et seq.) by the equivalent amount to offset the increase in the employee health care and prescription benefits coverage expenditures; and

WHEREAS, the provisions of the bill apply when the health care and prescription benefits are provided through self-insurance, the purchase of commercial insurance or reinsurance, an insurance fund or joint insurance fund, the "New Jersey State Health Benefits Program Act," P.L.1961, c.49 (C.52:14-17.25 et seq.), or in any other manner or any combination thereof; and

WHEREAS, under the bill, the governing body of a municipality that is required to increase its expenditures to provide employee health care and prescription benefits coverage would submit the information concerning the amount of the annual increase to the Director of the Division of Local Government Services in the Department of Community Affairs in a manner and on such forms as determined by the Director. Prior to submission, the information is required to be certified by a business administrator or the chief financial officer; and

WHEREAS, the bill also provides that the exclusion of certain health care costs from the property tax levy calculation would not apply to a municipality which receives an increase in energy tax receipts property tax relief aid pursuant to the bill;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Little Silver, County of Monmouth, and State of New Jersey, hereby supports Assembly Bill A-4789 and urges the Legislature to approve and pass the bill for the reasons expressed herein; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution be sent to the members of the NJ State; Assembly, the members of the NJ Senate, the Governor of the State of NJ, the New Jersey State League of Municipalities, the Municipal Clerks' Association of New Jersey, and all Monmouth County Municipalities.



## RESOLUTION

**WHEREAS**, the State of New Jersey, Department of Transportation has notified all municipalities of the availability of funding under the Local Transportation Projects Fund Safe Grant Program for Fiscal Year 2023, and

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Little Silver is desirous of submitting an application under this program for the following purposes:

- Pedestrian safety improvements including but not limited to high visibility crosswalks, rapid flashing beacons etc., to enhance the overall pedestrian and bicyclist safety at the intersection of Rumson Road (CR 520) and Cross Street in close proximity to Markham Place School
- Pedestrian safety improvements including but not limited to high visibility crosswalks, rapid flashing beacons etc., to enhance the overall pedestrian and bicyclist safety at the intersection of Seven Bridges Road (CR 34) and Little Silver Point Road in close proximity to Point Road School
- Pedestrian safety improvements including but not limited to sidewalks, high visibility crosswalks, rapid flashing beacons etc., to enhance the overall pedestrian and bicyclist safety along Harding, Ridge and Hance Roads in close proximity to Red Bank regional High School.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Borough Council of the Borough of Little Silver, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, formally approves the grant application for the above stated project; and

**FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED** that the Borough Engineer, Mayor and/or Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized to submit an electronic grant application identified as LTPF- 2023 Pedestrian Crossings and Sidewalks 00107 to the New Jersey Department of Transportation on behalf of the Borough of Little Silver; and

**FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED** that the Mayor and Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized to sign the grant agreement on behalf of the Borough of Little Silver and that their signatures constitute acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approves the execution of the grant agreement.

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Borough of Little Silver did heretofore award a bid on December 19, 2022, to Z Brothers Concrete Contractor, Sayreville, NJ to perform the 2022 Roadway Improvement Program within the Borough of Little Silver based on the Borough Engineer's estimated quantities and materials; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Little Silver wish to amend said agreement in accordance with the attached Change Order #2 in the sum of \$7,350.00; and

WHEREAS the Change Orders falls within the legal limit established pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:31-4.2; and

WHEREAS adequate funding for this purchase is contained in Bond Ordinance #855-22.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Little Silver that the agreement with Z Brothers Concrete Contractor is hereby amended to \$601,662.38, an additional increase of \$7,350.00, for the 2022 Roadway Improvement Program in accordance with Change Order #2.

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, it is the policy of the Borough of Little Silver to require a resolution in any instance where the adjustment of an account would reduce the amount which had been previously billed; and

WHEREAS, the property owner of 6 Quaker Lane has been approved for a 100% Totally Disabled Veteran Exemption as of September 13, 2022, by the Borough Tax Assessor; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Tax Collector has requested authorization to refund the credit balances of the prorated 2022 taxes, 1<sup>st</sup> and 2<sup>nd</sup> quarters 2023 and cancel the 3<sup>rd</sup> and 4<sup>th</sup> quarter taxes caused by the 100% Totally Disabled Veteran Exemption; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Little Silver, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey as follows:

1. The following refunding of tax be authorized:

Block/Lot	Property Owner	Premises	Period	Amount to Refund
17 / 4.38	Patricia Micale	6 Quaker Lane	2022	\$3,896.40
		Little Silver, NJ 07739	2023-1&2	<u>\$6,523.79</u>
			Total	<b>\$10,420.19</b>

2. The Borough Clerk is hereby directed to forward a certified copy of this resolution to the Borough Finance Officer, the Tax Assessor and the Tax Collector.

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Salary Ordinance adopted on May 22, 2023, established salary ranges for certain titles and positions of the officers and employees of the Borough of Little Silver.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Little Silver that the following employees shall be compensated for 2023 at the rates designated as follows. Any employee employed after January 1, 2023, shall have their annual compensation pro-rated as of the date of employment.

<u>NAME</u>	<u>POSITION OR TITLE</u>	<u>SALARY</u>
Brannagan, Stephanie	Council Member	2,500.00
Brennan, Kevin	Council Member	2,500.00
Christensen, Douglas	Council Member	2,500.00
Holzappel, Michael	Council Member	2,500.00
Smith, Christian	Council Member	2,500.00
Burke Jr., Kevin J.	Administrator	54,000.00
Kavendek, Sharon	Purchasing Agent	53,160.00
Burke Jr., Kevin J.	Borough Clerk	81,000.00
Kavendek, Sharon	Deputy Borough Clerk	53,160.00
Marshall, Craig R.	Chief Financial Officer	145,350.00
Marshall, Craig R.	Treasurer	16,150.00
Lang, Patrice	Finance Clerk	16,500.00
Seaman, Thomas	Certified Tax Collector	20,000.00
Marshall, Craig R.	Deputy Tax Collector	28,500.00
Lang, Patrice	Deputy Tax Collector	55,225.00
Briscione, Gerald J.	Certified Tax Assessor	47,222.00
Mayer, Colleen	Planning Board Secretary	28,000.00
Mayer, Colleen	Zoning Administrative Officer	52,000.00
Lauterwasser, Joseph	Code Enforcement Officer	10,354.00
Lauterwasser, Joseph	Senior Police Dispatcher	65,452.00
Mego, Megan	Police Dispatcher	44,744.00
Dias, Melissa	Police Dispatcher	42,828.00
Roche, Jacob	Police Dispatcher	42,828.00
Inacio, Kathryn	Police Records Clerk	58,498.00
Inacio, Kathryn	Railroad Permit Coordinator	6,105.00
Butler, James	Municipal Prosecutor	13,469.00
Gannon, James	Public Works/Recycling Director	132,775.00
Martelli, Michael	Public Works/Recycling Assistant Director	95,000.00
Ferrante, Richard	Public Works/Recycling Roadman	73,178.00
Harrington, Lawrence	Public Works/Recycling Roadman	73,178.00
Heron, Broderick	Public Works/Recycling Roadman	73,178.00
Nolin, Anthony	Public Works/Recycling Roadman	73,178.00
Plevier, Nicholas	Public Works/Recycling Roadman	73,178.00
Sarn, Christopher	Public Works/Recycling Roadman	78,166.00
Licata, Dean	Borough Mechanic	94,803.00
Walker, Frank	Borough Assistant Mechanic	83,230.00
Berube, Betty Ann	Board of Health Clerk	6,341.00
Berube, Betty Ann	Board of Health Secretary	705.00
Berube, Betty Ann	Registrar	1,762.00
Laido, Carlye	Recreation Director	67,500.00
Hubbard, Nicholas	Groundskeeper	81,006.00
O'Brien, Anita	Library Director	80,000.00
McVeety, Patricia	Library Technician	47,061.00
Berube Jr., James	Municipal Court Judge	38,474.00
Cimiluca, Gabrielle	Court Administrator	66,638.00

Greifenstein, Lauren	Part-Time Administrative Assistant	21.37/hour
Seaman, Thomas	Consultant	80.00/hour
Lauterwasser, Joseph	Special Law Enforcement Officer Class I	25.00/hour
Mego, Megan	Special Law Enforcement Officer Class I	21.52/hour
Walsh, Alexis	Special Law Enforcement Officer Class I	20.00/hour
Inacio, Kathryn	Police Matron	24.00/hour
Mego, Megan	Police Matron	24.00/hour
Welsh, Michelle	Police Matron	24.00/hour
Bergen, Hannelore	Crossing Guard "A"	25.00/session
Chernavsky, Daniel	Crossing Guard "A"	25.00/session
Chernavsky, Janine	Crossing Guard "A"	25.00/session
Farrow, Quiana M.	Crossing Guard "A"	25.00/session
Files, Robert	Crossing Guard "A"	25.00/session
Gaul, Roseann	Crossing Guard "A"	25.00/session
Kelly, Hazel	Crossing Guard "A"	25.00/session
Kennelly, William	Crossing Guard "A"	25.00/session
Lupo, Anthony	Crossing Guard "A"	25.00/session
MacDonald, Bruce	Crossing Guard "A"	25.00/session
Niles, Donald	Crossing Guard "A"	25.00/session
Patterson, Susan	Crossing Guard "A"	25.00/session
Schults, Francine	Crossing Guard "A"	25.00/session
Billy, Thomas	Relief Crossing Guard	25.00/session
Kehoe, Carol	Relief Crossing Guard	25.00/session
Lauterwasser, Joseph	Relief Crossing Guard	25.00/session
Nagle, Peter	Relief Crossing Guard	25.00/session
Peters, Douglas	Relief Crossing Guard	25.00/session
Sheridan, Barbara	Relief Crossing Guard	25.00/session
Walsh, Alexis	Relief Crossing Guard	25.00/session
Welsh, Michelle	Relief Crossing Guard	25.00/session
Bryson, Nicholas A.	Relief Police Dispatcher	20.00/hour
Hughes, Thomas	Relief Police Dispatcher	20.00/hour
Lloyd, Thomas	Relief Police Dispatcher	20.00/hour
Mercun, John	Relief Police Dispatcher	20.00/hour
Walsh, Alexis	Relief Police Dispatcher	20.00/hour
Welsh, Michelle	Relief Police Dispatcher	20.00/hour
Geltzeiler, Christine	Summer Recreation Program Lead	4,500.00
Norton, Elizabeth	Summer Recreation Program Assistant	2,000.00
M.R.	Summer Youth Counselor	12.50/hour
E.R.	Summer Youth Counselor	11.75/hour
J.P.	Summer Youth Counselor	11.75/hour
L.H.	Summer Youth Counselor	11.75/hour
A.D.	Summer Youth Counselor	11.25/hour
A.L.	Summer Youth Counselor	11.25/hour
E.D.	Summer Youth Counselor	11.25/hour
A.P.	Summer Youth Counselor	10.75/hour
G.R.	Summer Youth Counselor	10.75/hour
M.W.	Summer Youth Counselor	10.75/hour
S.L.	Summer Youth Counselor	10.75/hour
S.P.	Summer Youth Counselor	10.75/hour
V.V.	Summer Youth Counselor	10.75/hour
Kelly, Jean	Part-Time Library Technician	20.35/hour
Kirk, Cynthia C.	Part-Time Library Technician	20.35/hour
Lauterwasser, Joseph	Railroad Parking Meter Coordinator	25.00/hour

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Christopher Sarn is eligible for a \$500.00 educational credit benefit and such amount is added to his Base Salary above in accordance with the 2023 Salary Ordinance; and,

BE IT STILL FURTHER RESOLVED that the names, designations and salaries herein provided supersede all previous names, designations and salaries heretofore by Resolution established; and,

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the Chief Financial Officer to make the necessary payroll adjustments.